veri ZONbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022
QOctober 31, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-07

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn; Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5
Introduce Verizon Business Services III and Introduce Verizon Business
Services II1 under US Private Line

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon
Business™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL. PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No. Reyvision No.
2 57

7.0.1 14

7.1 5

11 32
11.0.1 6
164.26 Original
164.27 Original
167.2 3
263.22.1 Original
263.22.2 Original
263.30 Original
263.31 Original
263.32 Original
263.33 Original
263.34 Original
263.35 Original
263.36 Original
263.37 Original

263.38 Original



Ms. Beth Salak, Director

October 31, 2007

Page Two
Sheet No. Revision No.
263.39 Original
263.40 Original
263.41 Original

Verizon Business proposes the following and respectfully requests an effective
datc of November 1, 2007:

1. Introduce Verizon Business Services I11.
2. Introduce Verizon Business Services III under US Private Line.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Verizon Business

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 57th Revised Sheet No. 2
Cancels 56th Revised Sheet No. 2

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

Sheet Revision
i 1
2 57 *
3 5
4 2
5 1
6 2
7 15
7.0.1 14 *
7.1 5 *
8 2
9 6
10 25
11 32 *
11.0.1 6 *
11.1 Original
12 Original
13 QOriginal
13.1 Original
14 1
15 1
15.1 Original
16 Original
17 5
18 1
19 2
19.1 Original
20 Original
21 Original
21.1 Original
22 QOriginal
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
*lssued
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Atlanta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
dfbfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

14th Revised Sheet No. 7.0.1
Cancels 13th Revised Sheet No. 7.0.1

CHECK SHEET {Continued)
Sheet Revision
164.0.14 1
164.0.14.1 QOriginal
164.0.15 QOriginal
164.0.16 Original
164.0.17 Original
164.0.18 2
164.0.19 1
164.0.20 Original
164.0.21 Original
164.1 Original
164.2 Original
164.3 QOriginal
164.4 1
164.5 Qriginal
164.6 Original
164.7 2
164.8 i
164.9 2
164.9.1 Original
164.10 2
164.10.1 Original
164.11 1
164.12 1
164.13 1
164.14 2
164.15 1
164.16 1
164.17 1
164.18 1
164.19 1
164.20 2
164.21 1
164.22 1
164.23 1
164.24 2
164.25 1
164.26 QOriginal *
164.27 Original *

*|ssued
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5

d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

5th Revised Sheet No. 7.1
Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 7.1

CHECK SHEET (Continued)
Sheet Revision
165 QOriginal
166 Original
167 Original
167.1 1
167.2 3 ¥
168 Original
169 Original
170 Original
171 Original
172 Original
173 1
174 Original
175 Original
176 Original
177 Original
178 QOriginal
179 Original
180 1

*|ssued
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE. November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 32nd Revised Sheet No. 11

Cancels 31st Revised Sheet No. 11

CHECK SHEET (Continued)
Sheet Revision
263.10 2
263.11 4
263.12 1
263.13 1
263.14 3
263.15 4
263.15.0.1 Criginal
263.15.1 1
263.15.2 1
263.16 3
263.16.1 Criginal
263.17 1
263.18 2
263.19 1
263.20 2
263.20.1 QOriginal
263.20.2 QOriginal
263.20.3 Criginal
263.204 Qriginal
263.21 2
263.22 1
263.22.1 Original *
263.22.2 Original *
263.23 2
263.24 1
263.25 Original
263.26 1
263.27 Original
263.28 1
263.29 Original
263.30 Original *
263.31 Original *
263.32 Original *
263.33 Original *
263.34 Original *
263.35 Original *
263.36 QOriginal *
263.37 Original *
263.38 QOriginal *

*Issued
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Atlanta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

6th Revised Sheet No. 11.0.1
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 11.0.1

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet Revision
263.39 Original *
263.40 Original *
263 .41 Original *
264 QOriginal
265 Original
266 Qriginal
267 Original
268 QOriginal
269 3
270 Original
271 Original
272 Original
273 2
274 QOriginal
275 Original
276 Qriginal
277 Original
278 3
2781 1
278.2 1
278.3 Qriginal
2784 6
2785 2
278.6 6
278.7 2
278.8 6
278.9 2
278.10 4
278.11 4
27812 Original
27813 Original
278.14 Original
279 Original
*Issued
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Atlanta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/ibla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

Original Sheet No. 164.26
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

330  Other Service Offerings (Continued)

3.30.13 Verizon Business Service |II
Verizon Business Service Il is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that
may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access
Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Verizon Business Services Il provides
a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card
origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Verizon Business Services Il calls are subject
to an 18-second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second
increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial
period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest
whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service
are identical to those for Toll-Free Service as filed in this Tariff, except where otherwise
specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make infrastate calls.
Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate Verizon Business Services I}
and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate Verizon Business Services |I]
and Product Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 as provided in the Company's “Service
Publication and Price Guide” (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www.verizonbusiness.com; (Companion Interstate Service").

Usage

Definitions
The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customer's premises and a Verizon
Business Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a
Verizon Business Point of Presence which is provided by Verizon Business or a Verizon
Business affiliate.

"Switched": A switched connection between a customer's premises and a Verizon
Business POP which is not provided by Verizon Business or a Verizon affiliate.

Card: Call origination using a Verizon Business Services Il Card.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES
Original Sheet No. 164.27
SECTION 3 — DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.30  Other Service Offerings {Continued)

3.30.13 Verizon Business Service Il (Continued)

3,30.13.1 Verizon Business Services | Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:
must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the
Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate
calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance
Service as described in the Company's “Service Publication and Price Guide”
(The Guide) located on the Company’s website at www.verizonbusiness.com;
("Companion Interstate Service”) and to certain exchange service as described
in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff (“Companion Local
Service") concurrent with enroliment in this plan;

must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 as
described in The Guide.

Definitions:
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

“Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services Il Voice
Qutbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one
state.

“Eligible Interstate Usage” is defined as Verizon Business Services [l Option 1
Qutbound Service {excluding Card} usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland
and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico,
the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

"Existing customers” are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan,
are receiving service under this tariff and the document confaining the
Companion Interstate Service.

“New customers” are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are
not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the
Companion Interstate Service.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

3rd Revised Sheet No. 167.2
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 167.2

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

332 U.S. PRIVATE LINE (CONT))

3.32.1 Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont.)

3.32.1.1

33212

33213

General Description _{Cont.)

Verizon Business Services | (VBS [) Customers are eligible for the VBS |
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Guide found at
www.verizonbusiness.com. 1/

Verizon Business Services Il {VBS Il) Customers are eligible for the VBS I
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Guide found at
www.verizonbusiness.com,

Verizon Business Services Il (VBS Ill) Customers are eligible for the VBS llI
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 22 or 23 as described in the Guide found at
www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service guide.

Service Level Agreements:

Performance Standard
Service Availability

Type 1 On-net 100.00 %
Type 2 or 3 Off-net 99.8 %
Mean Time to Repair (MTTR)

Type 1 On-net End-fo-end 2 hours
Type 2 or 3 Off-net End-to-end 4 hours
Service Installation 45 days

Rates and Charges:

3.32.1.3.1  Monthly Recurring Charges
The monthly recurring charges are located in Section 4.34.

1 Beginning Cctober 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Z2=2=2=2



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.22.1
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

434 US.PRIVATE LINE (CONT.)

A Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont,)

A1 Rates and Charges {(Cont.)

.11 Monthly Recurring Charges  (Cont.)

1.1.1.1.3  The following monthly recurring charges apply to Verizon
Business Services Il (VBSIII) Customers:

Mileage  Mileage

Product Start End Fixed Rate  Per Mile
VGPL 0 49 $450.00 $0.00
VGPL 50 249 $400.00 $1.00
VGPL 250 499 $300.00 $0.80
VGPL 500 999 $100.00 $0.80
VGPL 1000 1999 $0.00 $0.70
VGPL 2000 9999 $0.00 $0.65
DSO 0 49 $450.00 $0.00
DS 50 249 $400.00 $1.00
DSO 250 499 $300.00 $0.80
DS0O 500 299 $100.00 $0.80
DSO 1000 1999 $0.00 $0.70
DS0 2000 9999 $0.00 $0.65
Frac DS1 56/64k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1 1121128k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1168/192k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1224/256k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1280/320k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1336/384k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1392/448k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1448/512k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1504/576k 0 0999 ~ $500.00 $1.00
Frac DS1560/640k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.02
Frac DS1616/704k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.09
Frac DS1672/768k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.16
Frac DS1728/832k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.23
Frac DS1784/896k 0 999 $500.00 $1.30
Frac DS1840/960k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.37
Frac DS1896/1024k 0O 9999 $500.00 $1.44
Frac DS1 95211088k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.51
Frac DS1 1008/1152k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.58
Frac DS1 1064/1216k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.65
Frac DS1 1120/1280k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.72
Frac DS11176/1344k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.79
Frac DS1 123211408k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.86
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NQ. 5
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.22.2
SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

434 U.S PRIVATE LINE {CONT.)

1 Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont.)

A4 Rates and Charges (Cont.)

111 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.)

1.1.1.1.3  The following monthly recurring charges apply to Verizon
Business Services |l (VBSIIl) Customers: (Cont.)

Mileage  Mileage

Product Start End Fixed Rate  Per Mile
Frac DS1 128811472k 0 9999 $500.00 $1.93
Frac DS1 1344/1536k 0 9999 $500.00 $2.00
DSt 0 49 $500.00 $0.00
D&t 50 249 $400.00 $2.20
D&1 250 499 $0.00 $2.20
DS 500 999 $0.00 $1.40
DS1 1000 1999 $0.00 $1.00
D31 2000 9999 $0.00 $0.80
DS3 0 49 $2,000.00 $0.00
DS3 50 249 $1,500.00 $11.00
DS3 250 499 $0.00 $9.00
DS3 500 999 $0.00 $8.00
Ds3 1000 1999 $0.00 $6.50
pS3 2000 9999 $0.00 $6.00
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
dfb/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service |l

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5

QOriginal Sheet No. 263.30

A Billing Increments - Except as otherwise specified, all calls are subject to an 18-second
minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for
Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the
next 60-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the

fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent,

B. Per Minute Rates - The following per-minute usage rates will apply to outbound and
inbound usage. Outbound usage charges are based on origination type, and inbound
usage charges are based on termination type. Card is not avaitable for inbound usage.

Qutbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply fo Verizon Business Services

Il usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

Origination Termination
Type Type 1 YEARTERM 2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection  $0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Dedicated Local Network Connection  0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Local Network Connection  0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Dedicated 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services |l

usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Origination Termination
Type Type 1 YEAR TERM 2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection  $0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Local Network Connection 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730

ISSUED: October 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5

d/blfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

4.36

Original Sheet No. 263.31

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

Verizon Business Service |1

For outbound calls with Local termination or inbound calls with Local origination, a credit of $0.01
per minute will apply. Dedicated origination is not available for inbound calls.

C.

Directory Assistance - A per call charge located in Section 4.6.6 will be applied to all
customers of this Service requesting Directory Assistance for numbers within the state.

Verizon Business Service lil Card Access

Verizon Business Service |Il Access (via a Verizon Business Service IIl Card) may
originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a tolt free number. Usage
charges as indicated in Section 4.36 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Verizon Business Service 1l Card call,
other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge
Per Call $0.90

Verizon Business Service Il Toll Free Remofe Access: Allows access to the customer's
Verizon Business Service Il network via a customer specific toll free number from
anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private
network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is
not available via Verizon Business Service Il Card Access.

The following charge applies to each Verizon Business Service Il Toll Free Remote
Access call, which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies
in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section 4.36:

Surcharge
Per Call $0.25

Operator Services
The rates and surcharges located in Section 4.6.5 will apply.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFFNQO.5
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.32

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service Il

F.

Term Plan

The Verizon Business Services {lf Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term
plans. Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Services Il through the Verizon
Business Services lll Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for
Verizon Business Services Il in the Company's “Service Publication and Price Guide"
located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com, except for the discount
on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customer’s total intrastate usage of the following, after the
application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outhound usage
and Verizon Business Services 1If Card, Verizon Business Services Il Remote Access
{Including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate
charges and will not receive Verizon Business Services Iil Term plan Discounts: Directory
Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

The following discounts will apply to the eligible infrastate charges based on the
customer’s term commitment.

Term Commitment Discount
1 year 3%
2 year 6%
3 year 9%
4 year 9%

ISSUED: Qctober 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.33

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service Ili

Verizon Business Services lil Optional Calling Plan |

To receive the following benefits of Verizon Business Services (Il Option Calling Plan I, Customer
must demonstrate to Verizon Business reasonable satisfaction that it will accept a competitor's
offer of service in place of Verizon Business Services Il if it does not receive the benefits of this
plan. Customer may not receive any other rates, discounts or other benefits applicable to Verizon
Business Services lIl.

OUTBOUND:
Origination Termination
Type Type 1 YEAR TERMZ YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection  $0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Dedicated Local Network Connection (.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Local Network Connection  0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Dedicated 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
INBOUND:
Origination Termination
Type Type 1 YEAR TERM2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection  $0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
Switched/Card Local Network Connection (0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Dedicated 0.0360 $0.0350 $0.0345
Switched/Card Switched 0.0750 $0.0740 $0.0730
ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Originat Sheet No. 263.34

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service Il|

4.36.1 Verizon Business Services Ill Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is
identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to
Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a
per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is
available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges

apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per ling, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI}
A —Flat with Cap $56.00

B - Flat with Cap $61.00

C —Flat with Cap $1,325.00

Benefits:

Offering A Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage, and (i)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this
allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment {Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the aliotment.
For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment
begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enroliment in this plan ends before the
last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of

a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
dfbfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263,35

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service Il}

4.36.1 Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Offering B Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage, and {ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this
allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins
allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to
the next month.

Offering C Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per
monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage
and (i) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds
this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Infrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment {(Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior fo the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins
after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day
of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a
Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly bifling period will not
carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion
Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.36

4.36

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

Verizon Business Service Il

4.36.1 Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Benefits (Cont.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts
applicable to the VBS li Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and
interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts,
in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount,
Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept
another company’s offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new
minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or
more years for up to a 25% discount.

Early Termination:

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate
service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service
offerings under this tariff.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MClmetro
Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C.
Price List No. 2 the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate
Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed
to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at
the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCimetro
Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C.
Price List No. 2 and Companion Infrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under
The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the
customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide
to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.37

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

436  Verizon Business Service Il

4.36.1 Verizon Business Services lil Local and Long Distance Service Plan
For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCimetro
Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C.
Price List No. 2 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Infrastate
Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to
Verizon Business Services IH Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services |11
under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro Access
Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price
List No..2 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The
Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer
will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services ill Option 1 under The Guide
and Verizon Business Services lI-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service
only.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions
including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate
Card Service Usage.

ff Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 and
subscribes fo domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts
applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive
Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance
Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment.
Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i)
Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (if) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or
any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (jii) Customer may not utilize
the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such
application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF
THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN
THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY Verizon. Verizon will install the
Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the
Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special
construction charges.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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436  Verizon Business Service ||

4.36.2 LD Voice Package

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
Criginal Sheet No. 263.38

Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge (‘“MRC”), fixed for the
Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from
any single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month originating from a T1 or PRI
purchased from Verizon.

L Year .
Two Years $685.00
Three Years $650.00

* Qverage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $.05
for each minute in excess of 20,000 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) Internationatl long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calfing card minutes are NOT
included.

(i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection
with the LD Voice Package.

(iif} Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center environment or

in connection with any such similar environment.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF
THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD
RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007

Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
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436  Verizon Business Service ||

4.36.3 LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks.
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 800 Minute Package, Customer will pay
the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single
Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from a Verizon Business line or
Verizon Business frunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service — ILEC) associated with
the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*
One Year $28.00
Two Years $26.00
Three Years $24.00

*  Qverage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 800 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the following
manner.

() International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.

(f) Customer must have a valid Verizon Business Local Voice Service contract and
must not have any other Verizon Business Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on
the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

(i) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

(iv} The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services IIl Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY
VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF
STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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4.36

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

Verizon Business Service Il

4.36.4 LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks.

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 500 Minute Package, Customer will pay
the following flat rate monthly recurring charge {(“MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single
Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from a Verizon Business line or
Verizon Business trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service - ILEC) associated
with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*

One Year $18.00
Two Years $17.00
Three Years $16.00

*  Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 500 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the following
manner.

() International LD, inbound (toll free}, and calling card minutes are NOT included.

(i)  Customer must have a valid Verizon Business Local Voice Service contract and
must not have any other Verizon Business Qutbound Domestic LD Voice service on
the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services Il Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY
VERIZON BUSINESS OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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4.36

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

Verizon Business Service IlI

4.36.5 LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks.

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 300 Minute Package, Customer will pay
the following fiat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC”), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all infrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single
Customer site up to 300 minutes per month originating from a Verizon Business line or
Verizon Business trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service — ILEC) associated
with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*

One Year $12.00
Two Years $11.00
Three Years $10.00

*  Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 300 in a month.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the following
manner.

(i) Interational LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.

(i) Customer must have a valid Verizon Business Local Voice Service contract and
must not have any other Verizon Business Qutbound Domestic LD Voice service on
the business fine or trunk associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

(iii)  Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services |l Long Distance Yoice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY
VERIZON BUSINESS OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ISSUED: October 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022




